

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

DIANE CERVELLI and TAKEO BUFFORD,
Respondents/Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, a Hawai'i sole proprietorship,
Petitioner/Defendant-Appellant,

and

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, as Executive Director of the Hawai'i Civil Rights Commission,
Respondent/Intervenor-Appellee.

To the Intermediate Court of Appeals of the State of Hawai'i
(No. CAAP-13-0000806, Nakamura, C.J., Fujise and Reifurth, J.J.)
(Civil No. 11-1-3103-12, First Circuit Court, Judge Nacino, Presiding)

**APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FEBRUARY 23,
2018 OPINION OF THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
HAWAII AND ITS MARCH 20, 2018 JUDGMENT ON APPEAL
APPENDICES A-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 2

SHORT STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. HRS § 515-4(a)(2) Protects Young’s Right to Select When to Rent Bedrooms in Her Home Without State Interference. 4

 II. The ICA’s Interpretation of HRS § 515-4(a)(2) and HRS § 489-3 Violates Young’s Right to Due Process and Equal Protection of the Laws. 5

 III. Compelling Young to Rent Bedrooms in Her Family Home Violates Her Rights to Privacy and Freedom of Intimate Association..... 7

 IV. Free Exercise Protections Grant Young the Right to Make Faith-Based Decisions About the Morality of Sleeping Arrangements in Her Family Home. 9

 V. Respondents Cannot Prove that Forcing Young to Allow Others to Share a Bed in Her Home in a Manner That Violates Her Religious Beliefs is Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10, 12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Hasegawa v. Maui Pineapple Co.</i> , 52 Haw. 327, 475 P.2d 679 (1970)	6
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	11

<i>Kinkaid v. Bd. of Review. of City & Cnty. of Honolulu.</i> 106 Haw. 318, 104 P.3d 905 (2004).....	4. 5
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan.</i> 87 Haw. 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (1998).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States.</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Miller v. Reed.</i> 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button.</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Payton v. New York.</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees.</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner.</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma.</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia.</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	7
<i>State v. Arceo.</i> 84 Haw. 1, 928 P.2d 843 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Armitage.</i> 132 Haw. 36, 319 P.3d 1044 (2014).....	10. 11
<i>State v. Beltran.</i> 116 Haw. 146, 172 P.3d 458 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Hoang.</i> 86 Haw. 48, 947 P.2d 360 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Jess.</i> 117 Haw. 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008)	5

<i>State v. Mallan</i> , 86 Haw. 440, 950 P.2d 178 (1998)	7
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 58 Haw. 249, 567 P.2d 420 (1977)	5, 6
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 66 Haw. 616, 671 P.2d 1352 (1983)	7
<i>State v. Sunderland</i> , 115 Haw. 396, 168 P.3d 526 (2007)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	7
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. III	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. X	2
U.S. Const. amend XIV	1, 2
Haw. Const. art. 1 § 4	2, 9

Haw. Const. art. 1 § 5	1, 2
Haw. Const. art. 1 § 6	2, 7
Haw. Const. art. 1 § 7	2, 7
Haw. Const. art. 1 § 18	2, 7

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-2	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4	1, 2, 4, 5, 12
